NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

Award Rumber 23220
THIRD Dl VI SI ON Docket Nunber CL-23320

GeorgeE. Larney, Ref er ee
Br ot her hood ofReglway, Ai rline andSteamship C erks,
Freight Handl ers, Express and Station Exployes
[ The Monongahela Railway Company

PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

STATEMENT OF EI;AIM: Cd ai mof t he Committee of t he Brotherhood (GI-8980) t hat :

() ™e Carrier violated the Rul es Agreement effective April 1,
1951, particularly Rule 20, vhen it assessed diseipline of ninety (90)
days® suspension on Gerk T. L. Burns, March 1, 1979

(b) claimant®s record be cleared of the charges brought
agai nst him on January 31, 1979.

. (c) cCiaimant be conpensated for vage | oss sustained in accordance
with the provisions of Rule 20

OPINION OF BOARD: (Claimant T. L. Burns, employed as a janitor at Carrier's
Offices in the Uni ON Station Building located at
Brownsville, Pennsylvania, was withheld from service midway through his

tour Or duty on Jamuary 29, 1979 for absenting hinself fromduty vlthout
permission following NS assigned lunch period andfornot attenpting to
notify anyone in authority ofhi s absence. Claimant was formally charged

by letter dated January 31, 1979, with violating General Rule B-I, pars-
graphs 2 and T, General Rule E and General Rule T of the Monongahela Rallway
Operating Ruleseffective April 30,1978.An | nvesti gati ve hearing originally
schedul ed f or Febvruary T,1979, was subsequent | y postponed unti| February 2o,
1979 at the request of the organization. By |etter dated March 1, 1979,
Claimant WAS informed Dy Carrier that he had been adjudged guilty as charged

resul ting 4n the tmposition Of a ninety (90) day act ual diseiplimarysuspen-
si on.

. V& note the vasie facts in the instant case are not in dispute.
O ai mant was, according to nis own testinony, avay from his assigned position
for well over atwo (28 hour period following his lunch break which began at
8:00 PM and ended at 8:30 PM on date of January 29, 1979. According to the
Caimant, the reason for his absence vas due to mechanical problens he
encount er ed with hi S automobile Out Si de arestaurant fol | ow ng ris | unch
break. Speci fical |y, Clatmant testified he vas ten (10)h to fifteen (15)
mnutes | ate in leaving Carrier's prem ses to get |unch. He drove t0 a
st eakhouse locatedsomefive (5) t0 ten (10) minutes awayfromthe union
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Station-Building and there spent about twenty (20) mnutes im the restaurant
eati ng. Upon leaving,Claimant, according to his testimony,encount ered

di fficultyinsterting hisautonobileand from then until he returned back
to vorkat about 10:30 - 10:45 PM he was attenpting to repair his car.

_ Notwithstanding Claimant's reason for hi s absence, which if
true is worthy or sympathy from anyone WhO has ever beenvietimized by
car troubles, nonetheless, the fact s that he was absent from duty withe
Out proper awthority and moredi St ur bi ngl y, he madeno effort to notify
anyone in suthority he would be delayed in his return to work., It appears
t 0 US however, that whatever t he reason for Claimant's absence onthe data
I n question, Tt was not seemingly t he resul t of apremeditated deci sion
on his part. Furthermore, = Aixd Melpardis heretofore unblemished work
record, insofar as prior disciplinary actions in his previous f our (4?1
years or service with the carrier,aS having a mitigating effect On the
quantum of discipline imposed here f Or the subj ect of fense. We believe
very strongly in the precept st hat t he severity of discipline must be
reasonably related { 0t he gravity of the Of f ense andthat the | nposed
quantun of discipline should Serve t 0 correct and rehsbilitate r at her
thanto punish. |t i S our determination inthe i nstant case that the
quantum of discipline Imposed on the Claimant was too Sever e for his
proven offense andthereby punitive in nature. Thus, Ve find disct-
pline in the amount of forty-five (45) days actual suspension to be more
reasonably related t 0 t he gravity of the subj ect offense.

The Boar d directs t he Carrier t 0 reduce t he ninety (90) day-
actual suspension to a forty-five (45) day actual suspension. t
shal | thus be conpensat ed i n accordance withRul € 20(e) of t he Controlling
Agreement effective Apri? 1, 1951, f Or his net wage | 0S€ incurred as a
result of having served an additional forty-five (45) days of suspension,

FI NDI NGS: The Thi rd Division Or the Adjustment Board, UpON t he whole
— record amdall the evidence, £imds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
- That the Carrier and t he Employes involved i N t hi S dispute
ar e respectively Carrier and Employes W t hi n t he meaning oOr the
Rai | way Zabor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

That this Division or the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction
over the aispute involved herein; and

Tat t he di sci pl i ne was exceesive.
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Claim sustained iN accordance with the Opinion.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST:

Datedat Chieago, Illinois, this 16th day of Mareh 1981.




